 X5’s debt portfolio is 100% RUB-denominated

 The majority of the X5’s loans and all bonds have
fixed interest rates

 X5’s available credit limits amounted to RUB
415.6 bn

 Record-low cost of debt with the weighted
average effective interest rate on X5’s total debt
at 7.94% in FY 2019

Highlights

Debt portfolio maturity

Source: X5 data

RUB mln 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Total Debt 227,933 207,764

Short-Term Debt 74,755 60,435

% of total debt 32.8% 29.1%

Long-Term Debt 153,178 147,329

% of total debt 67.2% 70.9%

Net Debt 209,331 183,396

24

24

Q4 2019: ADJUSTED SG&A [1] EXPENSES ANALYSIS

7.6% 7.9% 7.9%

4.7% 4.8%

0.4%

2.1%
2.1%

2.1%

1.1%
1.1%

1.0%

1.6% 1.1%

1.0%

0.9% 0.9%

0.9%

18.0% 17.9%

13.4%

Q4 2018 Q4 2019 Q4 2019

Third party services

Other expenses

Other store costs

Utilities

Lease expenses

Staff costs

Q4 2019 analysis
as percentage of revenue

33 b.p.

8 b.p.

3 b.p.

(1) b.p.

(45) b.p.

(6) b.p.

(9) b.p.

Source: X5 data
[1] − Adjusted for D&A&I, LTI, exit share-based payments and impact from Karusel transformation

25

IAS 17 IFRS 16

25

Source: X5 data

X5 PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q4 2019 Q4 2018 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q4 2019

Revenue 469,217 422,955 46,262 10.9% 469,217

Net retail sales 467,299 420,883 46,416 11.0% 467,299

COGS (356,976) (321,175) (35,801) 11.1% (355,232)

Gross profit 112,241 101,780 10,461 10.3% 113,985

Gross profit margin 23.9% 24.1% (14) b.p. 24.3%

SG&A (104,713) (91,088) (13,625) 15.0% (98,588)

EBITDA 28,789 29,802 (1,013) (3.4)% 51,695

EBITDA margin 6.1% 7.0% (91) b.p. 11.0%

Operating profit 10,609 15,316 (4,707) (30.7)% 18,587

Operating margin 2.3% 3.6% (136) b.p. 4.0%

Net profit 865 6,242 (5,377) (86.1)% (907)

Net profit margin 0.2% 1.5% (129) b.p. (0.2)%

26

26

Source: X5 data

X5 BALANCE SHEET
(IFRS 16)

RUB mln 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018*

Total current assets 179,754 170,840

Cash & cash equivalents 18,602 24,368

Inventories 127,462 115,990

Total non-current assets 894,576 439,959

Right-of-use assets 428,166 -

Net PP&E 315,257 303,802

Goodwill 101,927 94,627

Total assets 1,074,330 610,799

Total current liabilities 368,573 291,203

ST debt 74,755 60,435

ST finance lease payables 57,622 -

Trade accounts payable 160,434 154,873

Total non-current liabilities 589,201 154,121

LT debt 153,178 147,329

LT finance lease payable 427,173 -

Total liabilities 957,774 445,324

Total equity 116,556 165,475

Total liabilities & equity 1,074,330 610,799

27

* The Group made a transition to IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach under which the comparative information was not restated
(refer to Note 4).

27

X5 CASH FLOW STATEMENT

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q4 2019 Q4 2018 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q4 2019

Net cash generated from

operating activities
28,935 42,255 (13,320) (31.5)% 42,735

Net cash from operating activities before

changes in working capital
29,740 30,101 (361) (1.2)% 52,541

Change in Working Capital, incl.: 6,777 21,148 (14,371) (68.0)% 8,222

Decrease/(increase) in trade and

other AR
(5,702) (2,114) (3,588) 169.7% (5,713)

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (20,192) (16,235) (3,957) 24.4% (20,192)

(Increase)/decrease in trade payable 29,247 35,367 (6,120) (17.3)% 29,247

(Decrease)/increase in other AP 3,424 4,130 (706) (17.1)% 4,880

Net interest and income tax paid (7,582) (8,994) 1,412 (15.7)% (18,028)

Net cash used in investing

activities
(22,588) (23,774) 1,186 (5.0)% (22,589)

Net cash generated

from/(used in) financing activities
1,313 (9,451) 10,764 - (12,486)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash &

cash equiv.
75 - 75 #DIV/0! 75

Net increase/(decrease) in cash &

cash equiv.
7,735 9,030 (1,295) (14.3)% 7,735

28

Source: X5 data

28

APPENDIX

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY OF KEY
FORMATS

PYATEROCHKA SUMMARY (1/3)
RUSSIA’S #1 PROXIMITY NETWORK BY REVENUE

The proximity store for your daily shopping needs

Q4 2019 net retail sales –
RUB 364.2 bn,
11.5% increase y-o-y

Share of X5's Q4 2019 sales:
~78%

Average check:
RUB 359 (Q4 2019)
0.7% decrease y-o-y

5,975 th. sq. m of selling space
as of 31 December 2019,
12.9% increase y-o-y

1,167 mln of customer visits in
Q4 2019, 13.1% increase y-o-y

 Avg. net selling space: 389 sq. m.
 Formats

– 250-330 sq. m.

– 330-430 sq. m.

– 430-620 sq. m.